
___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date April 28, 2021 

Subject Change Order No. 1 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor – Mar Con Builders, 
Inc. – Elmhurst Middle School Boiler Replacement Project - Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 
District and Mar Con Builders, Inc., Oakland, CA, for Project completion and 
reconciling the remaining contingency for the Elmhurst Middle School Boiler 
Replacement Project in the amount of $22,546.00 reducing the contract price from 
$1,238,116.00 to $1,215,570.00 and extending the current completion deadline of July 
30, 2019, to September 30, 2020. 

This Change Order is a deductive change for Project completion and reconciling the 
remaining contingency. 

53.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of Change Order No. 1 to the contract between the 
District and Mar Con Builders, Inc., Oakland, CA, the for Project completion and 
reconciling the remaining contingency for the Elmhurst Middle School Boiler 
Replacement Project in the amount of $22,546.00 reducing the contract price from 
$1,238,116.00 to $1,215,570.00 extending the current completion deadline of July 30, 
2019, to September 30, 2020. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments • Change Order No. 1
• Scope of work
• Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 21-0831
Introduction Date 4-28-21
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

21-0688
4/28/2021 lf



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Ohl 1lan of F1ollltl11 Pl1n Ing and M1n1111m1nt I Ill High ltr11t 01kl1nd, C1llfornl1141011 Phon, (810) IH,ana I f'IJC (110) 131•7040 

PROUECT: 
SCHOOL: 
OWNER: 
coNr ACTO 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

Boller Repl cement 

Elmhurst S hool 

OAKLAND NIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mar Con B lldera 

DATE: 

DIA FILE NO.: 1-29 
DSA APP NO,: 117373 

4/28/2021

8108 A Ca well Drive 
Oakland, C 94821 

OUID PROJECT#: 16120 
PROJECT MANAGER: Nlcole Welle 

AORl!l!D ADJ STMl!NT TO CO TRACT PRICE FOllt THIS CHANCH! ORDl!R: ($22,646.00}

AOREl!D ADJ ITM!NT TO CO TRACT TIME FOR THIS CHANGl!ORDIR:,.l_oalend■r d1y1 

SUMMAR OF ADJUSTM!! Tl TO CONTRACT PRICE: 
Orllillna Contract Price (In ludlhg all allowanc11): $ 1.238.118.00 
Total of Prior Change Ord re: $ _o..,.,o __ o ___ � 
Total C ntraat Price Prior o thla Change Order: $ 1,238, 11 e.oo 
Thi• Ch nga Order Adjust ent $ (22,546.00) 
New C ntraot Price (lncil ding all 1llow1no11): S 1,216.870.0D 
Current Change Order pe f•ntag• of ba11 contract 0.00% 
Total o ange Order perc�ntage .::.1,S2% 
� hy un1pent 1llow1�0• 11T101.1nt• 1h11II bo ret1lh1d by lh Owner tit the 1M of th, Contraol. To proceu an allow1r1oe J<pondllure, 
u1e1 the Uowanoo E)lpen�lli.,re olrecW• form, v.4iloh t1qulro1 11;n1tur11 of Oontraotor and owner, but doH nol require Soard appr0v111, 

SUMMAR OF ADJU TME T TO 0OMPLl!TJON D!ADLINE: 
Orlglna contract comptatl n d•adllhe: 7/30/2019 
Time e n1lon1 granted n prior change order,: __ o ____ Calendar Daya 
Time e en1lon granted I this change order. 429 Cal1nd1r 01y1 
AdJuate contract oompl Ion deadline: 8/30/2020 

THE COMPENSA ION (ilME ANO OSi) SET FORTH IN THI$ OHANGE OADEA COMPRISES TH TOTAi. COMP N ATION DUE Tl� 
CONTRACTOR F A Tl'IE CHANGE EFINeO IN THE CHANGE OACER, INC!.cUCING EXTRA WORK ANO IMPAC ON UNOHANOEO WO�K. 
ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CHANGE O

�
ER CONSTITUTES A FULL ANO OOMPLET ACCORD AND ATIIFAOTION OF ANY ANO Al.I. CLAIMS BY 

CONTRACTOR A� SING OUT Or OR ELATING TO THE WORK AND I SU e COVERED· BV THE OHANQ ORDER, INCLUDING BUi NOT LIMI D 
TO CLAIMS FOR ONTRACT SALAN E AND AETl!NTION, TIMI! XT NDEP r=IELO, HOM OFFIC OR C HiA VliAH AD, ALL AOC L AATI N, 
IMPAC1i, Cl AUPT ON ANO DELAY '?�MAGes, ANY AND ALL OTHER DIRECT A

. 
ND/OR INOlAECT OOSTS, CLAIMS BY SlJBOONTAAOTOR ANO 

8UPF'Ll6R_�1 AND NY ANO ALL OT��R Cl.AIMS AGAINST THE OWNER FOR TIM • OR MO�EY1 FROM ANY SOURCE AND UNOEA ANV LEGAL
THEORY wHATS EVER, AS TO T

;

E UBJEOT OF THIS CHANGE O�CE!R, NO BIGNATUAE UNOEA f'ROTE!ST OR ACCOMPANIED E!Y 
RESERVATION O RIGHTS OR PRO EST LANGUAGE, OR ANY OTI-IEA ATTEMPTS TO AVOID BUCH WAIVER SHA L BE! OF ANY FORO OR 
EFFECT WHATSO VER, NO ADCITIO 8 OR DELETIONS TO THIS CHANGE ORDER SHALL BE ALLOW D, EXCEPT WITH WRITTEN P RMISSION 
OF OWNER. NO LANGUAGE CON AINEO IN BACKUP MAURIAL TO ANY CHANGE ORDER SHAW. CON TITUT A WAIVER Or THIS 
REQUIREMENT, A OSUCH BACKUP 

I 
ATERIAL SHALL BE INTBRP�ETEO AS THOUGH SUCH LANGUAGE DOES NOT EXIST. 

Approved: Approved: Approved: 
Architect of R•o rd 01n1ral Contractor 0 

Date: 12 / 1 4 / · 

, ........ ,.,., •• 0 ............ ., .. , 

I 

Signature 

Dato:� 
Date: ___ _ 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTl
Olvl Ion of FaoMltlH Pl1n 1111 end M111t9tment f 111 High ltl'fft 01kt1nd, Cellfomll 841011 Phone (110) IH-2111 I I'll (110) 111-10-40 

PROJECT: 
SCHOOL: 
OWN.R: 
CONTRACTOR, 

I suMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER No. 1 
Boller R1pl11:1m1nt 
Elmhurtt School 
OAKLAND U1NIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
M■r Con Builders 

DATI: 

DIA f'ILI NO.: 1-29 
DIA APP NO,: 117373 

4/28/2021 

8108 A Cap�•II Drive 
Oakland, CA 94821 

OUID PROJICT#: 15120 
PROJICT MANAQIR: Nlcole Wellt 

1 PCO #1 ADD 
AOC/DEDUCT 

Descr tlon: Credit for R1m1lnlng ConUng1n0y 

Reaa n: ProJlct 0ompl1t1d and r.oonolllng the l'llm■lnlng 0ontlng1n0y. 

Requ 1ted By: 1 - Unfor1111n CondlUon, 

DSA rellm approval 
date: 

Shanthi Gon ales, President 

Board of Ed cation 

(IIIHIDll)Ch1n11 

4/5/21 

Date 

Date 

Date 

($22,546.00) 

($22,546.00) 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and
Secretary, Board of Education

4/28/2021

4/28/2021

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales













.�ii'''• •,- OAKLAND UNIFIED
� ·• ; SCHOOL DISTRICT 
y <C ·

,.
... Co.nrutJl'I ty Sd,OOU. Thri""r'IC'i Stud.nt-s. 

".ll'J , .. -" 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Project Information 

----
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board 2! is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment I x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 8108A Capwell Drive City Oakland State CA Zip 94612 
Telephone 510-639-1914 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract 4-25-2019

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter lanned com letion date 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price {Lump Sum) 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) 
Other Expenses 

$ 

$ 

New Date of Contract End If An 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total Contract 
Price (Not To Exceed) 

If Amendment, Change in Price 

Requisition Number 

Budget Information 

9-30-2020

$ 

$ ($22,546.00) 

If you are plann,ng to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds. please contact the Stale and Federal Office before completing reqwsitwn 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key 

9350/9663 Fund 21, Measure J 210-9350-0-9663-8500-6271-202-9180-9905-9999-99999

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Object Amount 
Code 

6271 $1,215,570.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your knowledge 
services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Division Head Phone 
Acting Director, Facllltles Planning and Management 

Signature 

Gooo,al CouJ"

�

os,,, F¢cmu., Pt,ooh,g aod M..,g,moot 

Signature/ � . _ �ozano Smith, as to form only 
Deputy C�f, Faclll.,es Plan11',,· and Management 

Signature 

Chief Flnanclal Officer 

Signature 

President, Board of Education 

Signature 

510-535-7038

I Date Approved I 
I Dale Approved I

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

{SR359921 }A999069.P001 Rev. 41512021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 

I Fax I 510-535-7082 

4/5/21 





19-0557
4/24/19 os







OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION OF THE 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1819-0181 

A WARD OF BID AND CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR 

THE ELMHURST MIDDLE SCHOOL BOILER REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT 

Page 2 of2 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the President and Secretary of this Board be 
hereby authorized to enter into a contract, subject to form and content approval by 
the General Counsel, with MAR CON BUILDERS, INC. for the performance of 
bid work. 

Passed by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL A YES: 

PREFERENTIAL NOES: 

YEA: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAINED: 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution 
adopted, at a Regular Meeting of the Governing Board of the Oakland Unified 
School District held on April 24, 2019. 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

Student Director Chavez

None

Shanthi Gonzales, Gary Yee, Jumoke Hinton Hodge, James Harris, Vice President Jody London, President Aimee 

Eng

None

Student Director Omosowho, Roseann Torres

None

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell











April 25 19

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell




































































































	20-1596 Agreement Between Owner and Contractor - Competitively Bid – Mar Con Builders – Piedmont Avenue Elementary School Playmatting Installation Project – Division of Fa (1).pdf
	ADP1813.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:

	ADP3559.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP543E.tmp
	Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the
	How was this contractor or vendor selected?
	Purchasing Contract:


	Change Order 1 - OTE - Routing Form.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	Change Order 1 - OTE - Routing Form.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form




